Appendix 2

Recorded Crime Outcomes in West Yorkshire

Item 6

The Home Office published the latest recorded crime outcome data on the 26" of January 2023
which related to crime outcomes up to September 2022. The published data allows for comparisons
across Forces as to how crimes are finalised.

The table below reports the number and proportion of outcomes achieved in West Yorkshire and
England & Wales during the 12 months to September 2022. During the 12-month period 305,569

recorded crimes in West Yorkshire were finalised with a recorded crime outcome of 1-22.

The recorded crime outcome percentages in West Yorkshire are shown to be relatively consistent

with those reported nationally however, the table does highlight some differences in use of the
outcome framework.

Outcome
Type

W[t [~ oL g e

= e
LIS S e -]

=
e

16

17
18
20

21

22

Outcome Description

Charged/Summonsed
Caution —youths
Caution —adults
Taken into consideration
Offender died
Penalty Notices for Disorder
Cannabis/Khat Warning
Community Resolution
Mot in publicinterest (CPS)
Not in public interest (Police)
Prosecution prevented: suspect under age
Prosecution prevented: suspect too ill
Prosecution prevented: victim/key witness dead/toaill
Evidential difficulties: suspect not identified; victim does not support
further action
Evidential difficulties: suspect identified; victim supports action
Evidential difficulties: suspect identified; victim does not support
further action
Prosecution time limit expired
Investigation complete — no suspect identified
Responsibility for further investigation transferred to another body
Further investigation to support formal action not in the public
interest —police decision
Diversionary, educational or intervention activity, resulting from the
crime report, has been undertaken and it is not in the public interest
to take any further action.
Total

Notes:
(1) Source/s

England &Wales
r

Outcomes in 12
months to Sept 2022
387207
7727
45302
2724
2005
8464
5332
142849
3090
32052
9303
18072
2586

326317
792016
1223542

21748
2136930
72454

54206

34243

5332799

%6(2)

7.3%
0.1%
0.9%
0.1%
0.0%
0.2%
0.1%
2.7%
0.1%
0.6%
0.2%
0.3%
0.0%

6.1%
14.9%
22.9%

0.4%
40.1%
1.4%

1.0%

0.6%

100.0%

West Yorkshire

r
Outcomes in 12

months to Sept 2022

20390
379
2343

894
99

2016
59606
75569

817
129018
2546

2214

1265

305569

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/1092650/prc-

outcomes-open-data-mar2022-tables-210722-v2.0ds

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/1131725/prc-

outcomes-open-data-mar2023-tables-260123.xlsx

(2) Outcomes as a proportion of total recorded outcomes in the period.

%6(2)

6.7%
0.1%
0.8%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
2.1%
0.0%
0.2%
0.2%
0.3%
0.0%

0.7%
19.5%
24.7%

0.3%
42.2%
1.0%

0.7%

0.4%

100.0%


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1092650/prc-outcomes-open-data-mar2022-tables-210722-v2.ods
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1092650/prc-outcomes-open-data-mar2022-tables-210722-v2.ods

Most notable is the variation in relation to the use of outcome 15 which can be used when a suspect
has been identified but evidential difficulties prevent further action being taken.

The outcome 15 disparity is largely explained by the variation in the way a suspect is defined by
different forces. Many have created a second category, variously called “Named”, “Mentioned” or
“person of interest”, where a possible suspect is linked to the crime report without declaring them a
suspect. In West Yorkshire, we have no such second category, and nominals identified as possible
suspects are often linked using the “suspect” label, attracting an outcome 15 if the offence is not
proven, where in other forces another outcome, possibly outcome 14 or 18, would be used. This
variation is currently the subject of discussion at the national “Minerva” group, whose principal
purpose is to drive the convergence of working practices across NICHE using forces.

The charts below report the actual number of Charge/Summons achieved by each Force nationally
and in the context of the local population. West Yorkshire are reported as achieving high numbers of
charge/summons for a range of offences when compared to other Metropolitan Forces and all
Forces Nationally.

Total Crime - Charges per 10,000 population

140
120 - West Yorkshire
100 - Maost Similar Forces
20
E&W Average
&0
40
0
m - m [l o] =
2ol lE S c BB ELEEs B2 B2 BT EEE D
[ = :m.:_cl—QLIJ:J:U:m.n: U\}Zit.:n_ﬂ.n: ..:..:-=.=.=._-_.=.ﬁﬁg..:..:m:
W o T E amE & =A== & o= 0 W og E W v 0 mm o O . wm o5 5
g EEE 0 g2 s5o=xE e £ 5 Y I EE o288 858z EEEaa
LDESEESEEBE2 g0y § Ef Fo5509=28=58 weBisso
c t 5 - u = = = -] 0 = E
E 9 2L Pz o =] o - = E o Eo 5 0m< - 4 T O UHEET R
iT= Eﬁa‘ W 2 &F Egzind £2 Z Fm SRzt
(=] n — o
= S 4w 2 £ = E 5 =
d i = S B
— o
(G = =L L]

Rape Offences - Charges per 10,000 population

14
12 - West Yorkshire
1 - Mostsimikr Forces
08 - E&W Average
0.6
04
“2 |||||||||I|
0
= M m - v o
ZETEDE gl EET o2 BB el o TR EE By s
_l:ﬁﬂ:lﬂ_l:m'ﬁ_l:_l:_l:_l:Lﬁtgﬂlﬁﬁﬂcl—_l:_l:x_l:'ml__l: zﬁt'mmccmctﬁmg
n tEl Uz s 0B ITMEEE @ EV D uy Ebgﬂgm_DaJHHgH: 4
£ 9 35 E=*0EPEEEE8mss TSsOEEE gL o=0LTzi sSLDEThEaz
E55°%F28285£825 28 E°Fpef §f = 575 sfge t o3
an 3 O = = . = b= mEDO = k=
L] =] s g == =] = = =] L] = =] 7]
o EE'—”IJ{ s8g3E &= 2 21t ZE b zE=a = &
(=] - - m
= "= w g 5 5 = = [C] = [
= = = ] o
G} = O =



Violence against the person - Charges per 10,000 population

g

- WestYorkshire

Mast Similar Forces

E&W Average

ADLng
aJdjys ujoaup]
WESNS
adlysploplay
DIYSHID A, YO
AIYSHI M
allysplojpag
B AUICT PUB Lo RS
BlJaN Baf
AalEp sALIEY |
SPUEIPIA By
AYSHI A
J2sd00]
adlyslajsaanon
alysduwey
adjysa Bpuguaes
2010 uejledosia iy
ELIGLUIN Yo p
AllYsplojels
JuaME
FvE]
aliysuoide yuop
SAMD J-pajha
JRSIALIOS P LUE UOAy
aldlElalsana]
Juay
edns
WES]
LB YINg
al|yseaue]
alyshaiac
ERTEE N e ==
apisagunyg
SIYsILE Y BuRao
HIOHON
SRR AN YINOS
I2Isald e |4 BEaln
adlysylo) ynog
ELIQWIng
apEARSIaLA
SEA YO
puej@ AR

I o s D

[Ty}
5}

= =Nt
m =

25
20

0

Theft Offences- Charges per 10,000 population

45

- WestYorkshire

40
35
30

25

Mast Similer Forces

E&W Average

20
15
1

0
5

haling
wESNS
[IEMWLIOT PUB UoASC]
aYSHIIE
MRS SALIRY |
sAMO d-pajhg
allysyao), yop
aal|o0d ueedoay
adjysdwe
Jaslag]
al|yslajsaanon
al|yspioypag
JASIAWOS P LB Uoky
a5 ]
alslajsanan
B UYS U0 L 0
AYSIIAL
allyspioireis
SPUBIPIAL B2 A4
ad|ysh a0
qloyns
al|yseaue
al|yspdoglay
alEayn
MR
Bl0Ja Bapy
BlGWNg
JUBME
s ujoaul]
SIE AR YINOS
B LIGUIN YIop
S3IE A YLON
HloHoN
ApEADSIDA
aJ|ysa FpLguweDn
Jlsaya e W BE2ID
Uy
2U(YsEY 30
AlYsHIO) Ba
WEYIng
allysyia) ynos
apisaquIny
puB@A[D

0

Public Order - Charges per 10,000 population

<
—

- West Yorkshire

Maost Similar Forces
E&EW Average

Aang
AYSHI M A
wESNS
AIYsHIo yuoN
adjysiaisaino|n
|IEMUIOT pUB U Aag
allysplojpag
SPUEIPIA By
A2, saEY |
shaod-paho
JPsdo0
AYSII AN
Bl2Ja N Ba
adlys ujoaur
allysplojlay
adysdwey
llYsploels
adljod uedjjodosaly
ELILLIN Yo p
adlysyda ) yinasg
aliysuoide yuop
SaEM YINOS
flodns
Juay
MRl
adysa Fpugquiey
allyseaue]
EIWIng
wES]
AYSILIE L BU10p
allElalsan@E]
alyshgag
uamo
HIOHON
apisiagung
J9SIALI0S PLUE UOAY
I2sayd e |y BEaID
2E2 YD
LB YINg
apEARsIaLA
AYSHIO L BN
SEEA YMON

I uEiE S|

(=T L =]
—

[}
—



