Appendix 2

Recorded Crime Outcomes in West Yorkshire

The Home Office published the latest recorded crime outcome data on the 26th of January 2023 which related to crime outcomes up to September 2022. The published data allows for comparisons across Forces as to how crimes are finalised.

The table below reports the number and proportion of outcomes achieved in West Yorkshire and England & Wales during the 12 months to September 2022. During the 12-month period 305,569 recorded crimes in West Yorkshire were finalised with a recorded crime outcome of 1-22.

The recorded crime outcome percentages in West Yorkshire are shown to be relatively consistent with those reported nationally however, the table does highlight some differences in use of the outcome framework.

	Outcome Description	England & Wales		West Yorkshire	
Outcome Type		Outcomes in 12 months to Sept 2022	%(2)	Outcomes in 12 months to Sept 2022	%(2)
1	Charged/Summonsed	387207	7.3%	20390	6.7%
2	Caution – youths	7727	0.1%	379	0.1%
3	Caution – adults	49902	0.9%	2349	0.8%
4	Taken into consideration	2724	0.1%	80	0.0%
5	Offender died	2005	0.0%	65	0.0%
6	Penalty Notices for Disorder	8464	0.2%	3	0.0%
7	Cannabis/Khat Warning	5332	0.1%	9	0.0%
8	Community Resolution	142849	2.7%	6318	2.1%
9	Not in public interest (CPS)	3090	0.1%	119	0.0%
10	Not in public interest (Police)	32052	0.6%	748	0.2%
11	Prosecution prevented: suspect under age	9303	0.2%	665	0.2%
12	Prosecution prevented: suspect too ill	18072	0.3%	894	0.3%
13	Prosecution prevented: victim/key witness dead/too ill	2586	0.0%	99	0.0%
14	Evidential difficulties: suspect not identified; victim does not support further action	326317	6.1%	2016	0.7%
15	Evidential difficulties: suspect identified; victim supports action	792016	14.9%	59606	19.5%
16	Evidential difficulties: suspect identified; victim does not support further action	1223542	22.9%	75569	24.7%
17	Prosecution time limit expired	21748	0.4%	817	0.3%
18	Investigation complete – no suspect identified	2136930	40.1%	129018	42.2%
20	Responsibility for further investigation transferred to another body	72484	1.4%	2946	1.0%
21	Further investigation to support formal action not in the public interest – police decision	54206	1.0%	2214	0.7%
22	Diversionary, educational or intervention activity, resulting from the crime report, has been undertaken and it is not in the public interest to take any further action.	34243	0.6%	1265	0.4%
	Total	5332799	100.0%	305569	100.0%

Notes:

(1) Source/s

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1092650/prcoutcomes-open-data-mar2022-tables-210722-v2.ods https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1131725/prc-

(2) Outcomes as a proportion of total recorded outcomes in the period.

outcomes-open-data-mar2023-tables-260123.xlsx

Most notable is the variation in relation to the use of outcome 15 which can be used when a suspect has been identified but evidential difficulties prevent further action being taken.

The outcome 15 disparity is largely explained by the variation in the way a suspect is defined by different forces. Many have created a second category, variously called "Named", "Mentioned" or "person of interest", where a possible suspect is linked to the crime report without declaring them a suspect. In West Yorkshire, we have no such second category, and nominals identified as possible suspects are often linked using the "suspect" label, attracting an outcome 15 if the offence is not proven, where in other forces another outcome, possibly outcome 14 or 18, would be used. This variation is currently the subject of discussion at the national "Minerva" group, whose principal purpose is to drive the convergence of working practices across NICHE using forces.

The charts below report the actual number of Charge/Summons achieved by each Force nationally and in the context of the local population. West Yorkshire are reported as achieving high numbers of charge/summons for a range of offences when compared to other Metropolitan Forces and all Forces Nationally.









